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BESTHACT

A total of 92 reservoirs were sampled for physical and/ov
biological information in 1987. Seventy-eight of these were
reservoirs under department management, surveyed to determine the
status of fish §J§&?@%4Qnﬁ and to evaluate past management
practices. The remaining 14 z&sez“cifﬁ were ponds surveyed for
the first time to determine suitability for producing sport
fishing, Nine of the fourteen were pianted with fish, 0f 31
regservoirs planted with fingerling largemouth bass in July, 1986,
2% had basgs populations in summer 1987,

ORJIBCTIVES AND DECGREE OF ATTAIRMENT

1. To maintain sport fishing for suitable species in the 84
small regsexvelrs presently under managment, and in newv
rgervoirs added. Thizs obijective was met, as evidenced by
fish populations sampled. Results are shown in Table 2 of
the RESULTS AND DISCUSSION section.
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PROCEDURES

Pond depths were determined by sounding with a calibrated rope
and sash weight. Fish populations were sampled with 125~feet
long sinking experimental gill nets, 1/4-inch mesh bag seines
100-feet long and boat mounted electrofishing gear operated at
night. Gill nets were always fished cvernight.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Survey of New Ponds
Requests were received to plant 14 ponds. Of these 11 were
congidered suitable for plantings {Table 1}, but only 9 were
actually planted. Two landowners changed their minds and decided
they 4id not want to allow public fishing. Five ponds were
planted with largemouth bass and four with rainbow trout.
Survey of Previously Planted Reservoirs

Carter Countv

A total of 13 reservoirs were sampled in Carter County. Resultis
are shown in Table 2. Two ponds were planted with largemouth
bass fingerlings in July 1986 (Rath and Richardson ponds) both
plants survived the first winter with good to fair growth, The
LaBree pond was planted with largemouth bass fry in early June
1987. It was seined in mid July to check fingerling survival.
Good numbers of two~inch bass were found. Green sunfish were
sampled for the first time at Gardner Reservoir. Although the
1987 rainbow trout plant survived well, past experience indicates
future trout plants will not survive when green sunfigh become
abundant. Sampling at other reservoirs gave only expected
resulits.

Cugter County

Nine reservoirs were sampled in Custer County {(Table 2}. All
three reservoirg {Taylor, Jim Beardsley #1 and 2) planted with
largemouth basse fingerlings in 1986 had overwinter survival.
Northern pike were found in the Haughlian bass pond. These fish
could only be present by illegal intreoduction. No action will be
taken at this pond for the present time., Northern pike may not
spawn here. Some trout at the Pat Beardsley pond had grown to 3
1/2 pounds. Crappies and channel catfish are not reaching a
degirable size at Spotted Eagle pond. A plant of largemouth bass
was made at Spotited Eagle in June 1588.

Dawson Count

Fingerling largemouth bass plants at Shaw and Wielgosh ponds were .
successful, with both showing overwinter survival. Lindsay
Reservoir had once been a good vellow perch pond, but sampling in
1885 found only insignificant perch numbers. One thousand four
hundred fifty perch were transplanted in April 1986 and a large
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number of yellow perch YOY were sampiled in 1987 (Table 2).
Yellowstone River rough fish species have already reached
Holiecker pond following refilling in 1986. This pond is filled
with Yellowstone River ditch water, Largemouth bass were not
sampled in two seine hauls at Hollecker pond, but this species is
snown to be present in angler catohes. Big Drop and Canmp
Reservoirs were only three to four feet deep., These reservoirs,
even if filled, would be marginal in depth and will not be

replanted.

Fallon County

Largemouth bass plants at Baker Lake, Rush HBzll and Pinnow #3
regservolirs were successful. No bass were sampled at Sieler
Regervoir in 1987 following a fingerling plant in 1986. Racs
were observed at Lorbilecke Reservoir, but the pond was nearly

dry.

Baker lake had a large winterkill early in 1986. HNorthern pike
were planted later in 1986 and largemouth bass in 1987. The city
of Baker applied the herbicide "Sonar™ in May 1987. The
herbicide was extremely effective; vascular plants were
eliminated for the entire year. HNorthen pike caught late in 1987
had developed a decaying plant taste, This was thought to be
caused Dy decaying plant material. Summer 1987 sampling showed
good survival, but poor growth of northern pike. Largemouth bass
numbers were low, probably because of the lack of vascular olants
for cover. Few black bullheads and vellow perch were present in
summer 1387, because of 1986 winterkill, but average size for
both species was arsady much improved over previcus years. The
city of Baker has agreed to not resapply herbicide in 1888 untiil
significant vascular plant growth hag occurred and then at a much
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Good numbers of walleye and northern pike are present at South
Zandstone Reservoeir, but no svidence was found for survival of
wallye fry planted in 1987, Yellow perch and black bulilheads
continue to be mostly too small to interest anglers.

Garfield County

Largemouth bass fingerling were planted a : County
regervoirg in July 1986. These plants wer ios L. with
many of the bass reaching & half pound by August 1987 {(Table 2).
The Dale Krieder %1 Reservolr was gill-netted three weeks after
treatment with rotenons in ¥y September, 1887, W®o fish were
found. This regegvoly previocusly had garp, white suckers and
walleye, but was supporting very little fishing. It has since
been replanted with largemouth and valimouth bass. Rainbow
trout up te 4 1/2 oounds L Olson Reservo.:.




ruwaer River County

The two Williams reservoirs were sampled in August 1987 to check
survival of largemouth bass fry planted in June 1987 (Table 2).
Survival was indicated at both reservoirs, but growth was nuch
better at #Z reserveir. Fingerling bass planted in July 1986 at
Yonkee reserveir survived but grew poorly. Mud Turtle reservoir
has not shown any overwinter survival of planted rainbow trout.
Because it is on U.S. Forest Service land, future plants will be
catchables,

Prairie Countv

Overwintering of rainbow trout was found at Harms pond. South
Fork Reservolir has produced a ncrthern population from a fry
plant, but the reservoir is very low. Homestead Reservoir
sampling found largemouth bass up to nearly two pounds.

Largemouth bass survival was found at both Cotitontail and
Marshall reservoirs. Some crappie at Silvertip Reservoir weighed
almest one pound.

Richiand County

Only two ponds were sampled in Richland County. Fingerling
largemouth bass planted at LaBonte Reservoir survived over winter
and grew well. Largemouth bass are prospering at Ericksen
Reservolr but the landowner has closed access.

Rogebud County

Five reservoirs were planted in July 1986 with fingerling
largemouth bassg (Lee #1, #2, Ringstveidt, Newman and Schlesinger
#2}. All five plants survived the first winter and some bass
reached a half pound weight by July 1987 (Table 2). Both Hook
Ranch ponds had gcod rainbow trout populations, with the average
rainbow weighing over a pound at Hook Ranch #3 Reserveir. Large
trout {up to 2 1/2 pounds) were alsc present at Zemple Reservoir.
Good numbers of yellow perch YOY resulted at Schiesinger
Reservoir #1 from the 1986 perch plant.

Fish populations are still doing well at Castle Rock Reservoir.
More and larger largemouth bass were sampled than in any other
previous vear. The Jargest weighed almost 1 1/2 pounds.
Worthern pike were sampled up to four pounds and a few bluegill
weighed up to 1/2 pound. Walleye fry plants in recent years
appear to survive poorly. Very few seem to be present in the
reservoir,

Wibaux County

Wibaux pond and Banister reservoir were planted with fingerling
argemouth bass in July 1986. Sampling showed good overwinter
survival at both reservoirs (Table 2}, although growth was much
etter at Banister Reservoir, Meeke Reservoir will not be
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rable 1. Results of New Pond Surveys in 1987,
Max . Pigh
Pond Location Depth Species
Name County T R 5 (Ft.) Present Recommendations
Enos, Pete Carter 4N 5BE 33 ] Black bullhead Don't plant
FPathead minnows
Grebhe, BEd #2 Rogebud 118 32E 24 12 Channel catfish Plant rainbow
trout
Grebe, Fd #3 Rosebud 12w 32E 33 12 Hone Plant LMB
Johnson, Rick Treasure N 35E 17 15 Green Sunfish Plant largemcouth
hass
Kvaalen, Oscar Richland 228  B6E 33 8 Plathead chub Plant largemouth
Longnose sucker bags
Black bullhead
Moore, John Custer 89N 46E 5 7 Unknown Don’t plant
Mysse, Sievert Rosebud 11w 36E 11 i3 None Plant largemouth
hass
Olson, Norman #2 Garfield 18N 39E 6 & 7 9 Fathead minnows Don't plant
Roberts, Dave Rosebud 138 31EF 36 12 Rainbow trout Plant rainbow
trout
Saylor, Irven Garfield 19N 34F 32 11 Rainbow trout Plant rainbow
trout
Severson, Geo, #1 Garfield L4N 34E 1 13 None Plant Largemouth
bass
Severson, Geo., #2 Garfield 14N 348 2 12 None Plant Laygemouth
Dags
Severson, Geo. #3 Garfield 15  35EF 31 13 None Plant Rainbow trout
Severson, Geo, #4 Garfield 148  34FE 13 12 None Plant Rainbow trout
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Tabhle 2

Continued,

MacNab Res.

Rolph Dam

Rogers,

Haughian,Dan #3 Res

Taylor,

Huston

Cody Res.

Ft. Keogh Pond

Holmes,

Homer Res.

Beardsley, Pat

Beardslev,

Jim #1

Beardsley, Jim #2

&

Abbreviationsg:

1
2

2

seine hauls

gill net

seine haul

gill net

gseine haul
gill nets

hours

RBT
FHM
NP
BBH
W5
Carp
FHM
BBH
Carp

RET
L.MB
LMB
NP

LMB

electrofishing NP

1 seine haul

[V =

FHM

seine haul

seine haul

gill net

seine haul
seine hauls
geine hauls
gill nets

= fathead minnow: WS =

LMB
BBH

RBT
SMB
LMB
LMB
RBT

LMB

LMB

)
250

12
26

CUSTER COUNTY

44
243
13
1
15
1
17
1

1

13

20

18

53

HNo figh
0

fathead minnows onl

5

White sucker

186
382
220

138
106
155
412
334
570
127
265

218
113
125

72
228

Bass

b
172

62

1460
le8

126
28
86

610

681

1280
28
275

890
15
24

243

138-220

181-245

141-335
T0-179
122-345

2248-385

105~-157

100-124
169-178
56-95
185475

observed visually

1506~-200

20-100

$0-230

40-370
1070
20-T00

180-980

10-60

10-20
15-75

80-1610



Table 2 Continued,

Spotted Ragle Pond 4 seine haunls

3 giil nets

Shaw, James I seine haul
Lindgay Res 1 seine haul

&  Abbreviations:

catfish: BG = bluegilly RHSu =

WOR
WoR
WE
PE
CARP
COAT
B
WHu
COAT
WOR
CARP

WS
NP
WE
GE
RHSO

PHARWD

LMB
BRH
YE{YOY)
¥p

NP
CARP
BBH

BRH(YOY)

FHM

WOR = White crapplie: WE
Shorthead
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48 169 50
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221 60
373 -
362 569

5 3067 198
2 162 102
& 309 285
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173 59
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175 70
303 293
042 1680
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Tapie 2 Continued

Lindsay Res. 2 gill nets

Burman, Marvin Res.

1 gill net
ﬁwmwmamwwa075%®m¢Mmmwnmrmzw
w

Hollecker Pond seine hauls

Maier Reservoir 2 seine hauls

Maier Reservoir 2 gill nets

South Sandstone Resg.,
4 seine hauls

@  abbreviations:

NP

NP (YOY)
CARP
BBH

YF

WSu

RBT
LMB
RCS
BCR
WCR
BRH
RHSu

FALLON

BCR

wWe
CR{YOY)
CR

LMB

LMB (YOY)
LMB

BCR

YP

BRH
yp
GE&

RCS = river carpsucker: BCR

oo

Lt
Pl ] 5T ol B3 L

COUNTY

27
1

6
115
49
23
41
10
2

16
685
2

763
247
177

207
391

243
174
203
107

91
131

111
230
36
182
58
216

152
210

163
92
103

2810
235
64

114
660

176

85
113
107

143
170

84
163
135

50

29

= pblack crappie; CR =

607847

204-506
140191
175226

148-336
160-189
181-215
82-262
70-108
129133

mwam@m
26-45
T0-320
152231
48-71
136362
101-273
209-210

150-176
57-150
69-137

unidentified

1480-3620

11G~-1370
30~-80
60150

30400
60-110
80-130
20260

20-~255

50-200

30800

130-140

40-60

crappie
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rapie 2 Continued

South Sandastone Res,

Hall,

o
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Pinnow,
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Table 2

Brooks, L. C. #1
Brooks, L. C. #2
Erieder, Dale #1
Olson, Norman #1

Chamberlain, Curtis

wWatt, K. V. Res,.

Clark, Emmett Res.
Jardan, Don #1 Res.

Jardan, Don #2 Res,
Harbaugh, Carl Res.

Engdahl, Lester
Bass Pond

Engdahl Cottonwood

Res,

Smith Cattle Co.

Tripp Res.

Williams #1 Res.

Continued

1 seine haul
2 gill nets
4 gill nets
1 seine haul
1 gill net

1l seine haul
I gill net

1 giil net

2

seine hauls

1 gill net
1 seine haul
1 gill net

Eaadll 3%

gill net

1 seine haul

Res,
1 seine haul
1 seine haul

1 seine haul
2 gill nets

seine hauls

LMB
nLMB
No

FHM
RBT
LMR
RBT
LMB
LMB
RBT
RBT
RBT
RBT
H..— zm

no
LMB

LMB
LMB
Yp

LMB
LMB

LMB
LMB

GARPIELD COUNTY

3
84
fish
- NUMErous
14
21
&
g
3
26
7
6
38
7
fish
z
2
YOy ]
1
2
&

POWDER RIVER COUNTY

12
2

58
160

323
183
228
197
274
250
380
328
358
207

209

209
61
81

236
224

58
325

5786

71
150

86
350
221
641
371
486
140

125

140

230
155

675

52-63
128-202

189-544
149-212
215-245
175-220
269-278
231~-270
334~418
305-354
325-393
177-235

195-223

153-226
55-67

233-240
216~229

80-1086
318-331

20-130

70-2000
50-120
110-180
70-150
340-360
150~300
520-810
310-470
330~-680
T0-220

90~-160

100-180

230~230
100-190

670-680



Takle 2 Continusd

Willilams #2
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rabpie 2 Continued

Hook Ranch #1
Hook Ranch #3
Les, Al #1 Res.

Bt ot

Lee, Al #2 Res,.

[l

Ringstvelidt Pond
Zemple Res.
Newman, Albert

Bass Pond
Schlesinger, Swede #

B bk BB P et D Red

Schlesinger, Swede #2
3
Castle Rock Res, 5

gill net
gill net
seine haul

gill net

geine haul
gill nets

seine haul
gill nets
seine haul
gill net
seine hauls
gill nets

zeine hauls

seine hauls
seine hauls

ROSEBUD

RBT
RBT
LMB
LMB YOV
LMB
BCR
WCR
OR
LMB
BCR
Ne fish
LMB
EBRT
RBT
No figh
LMB

FHM
¥e
¥P {YOY)

LMB
LMB

LME (YOY)

CR
CR (YOY)

BG {(Large}
RG {Small)

NP
PS/GSF

COUNTY

29
21

il

11

5%
259

3

278
341
166

50
172
133
127

45
232
176

160
205
332

187

187
BS

49
187

108
44
148
53
417

360
579
63
72
30
20
208
90
64
123
624

98
100

11l
23
78

440

140-402
150440
140197
41-55
125-193

196-249
136217

135~-175
183225
180~-433

167-232

157211
§1-51

37148
98-288
40-53
74~188
19-~-55
80-211
42-67

35~830
401000
40-100

30-100

160280
30-150

40~80
80-170
851120

60-210

T70-130
15-360
5-100

15-200
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Table 2 Continued

Caztle Book Res, 4 gill nets LME 7 280 350 251240 240-640
NP 17 £78 GBS 365-655 280-1730
BCr i 287 310 = -
WE i 58 120 m e
BG 133 154 g4 G9-207 18-1949

WIRBAUL COUNTY

5 I meine haul RRY 3 150 - - -
B Several hundred

I gill net BB 34 157 -

Wihauxg Pond 1 seine haul LMB 1a 160 50

BEH 37 210 T

(35 14 G =

Houck, Russell Reg. 1 gill nert RRT 3] 216 tas
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Sanister, Ray Res. 2 seine hauls BSR - = - - -
2 gill nets LME 23 225 206 181257 110-280
Hiske Pond 1 gill net RBT 27 252 211 1T82-3573 E-484






